= EACTS

SBCCD Police News

POLICE

Pierre Galvez, Chief of Police

Campus News

Thank you
for participating with our
Coffee With A Cop!

SBVC Campus Resources

Campus Police

» Located in Campus Center RM 100

> Non-Emergency Phone Number
(D09) 384-4401

Stident Health Services

> NW Comer of parking Lot £5
behind Footlabll Field

» Appointments & Questions
(209) 2384-44395

Click the link below for miore
Campus Resources

www.valleycollege.edu
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY DIAL 911

CHC Campus Resources
Campus Police
» Located in LADM BM 153
> Non-Emergency Phone Number
(209) 389-3275

Health & Wellness Center
= SSBRM 10
> Appointments & Questions
(909) 389-3272
Click the link below for more
Campus Resources
www.valleycollege.edu

IN GASE OF EMERGEMNCY DIAL 911

SBCCD Police Dispatch is available
Monday-Friday from 7:00 am-10:00 pm.
After 10:00 pm and on weekends,
our phones are transferred to the San
Bamardino County Sheriff's Department
who dispatch SBCCD Officers to calls.

For daily incidents reports and other crime
information, go to the Police Web site:
hitp:/isbced.org/police

February 5,2015 Volume 1, Issue 18

THE DANGERS OF CONSUMING MARIJUANA EDIBLES

The San Bernardino County Sheriff’s Department issued an advisory on recent incidents of individuals
consuming food items believed to contain marijuana. Anyone with information regarding this matter is
urged to contact the SBCSD’s Narcotics Division at (909) 890-4840. Callers wishing to remain anonymous
may use the We-Tip Hotline at 1-800-78-CRIME (27463) or online at www.wetip.com.

Marijuana Edibles

Many people underestimate the potency of edibles made with marijuana. Here are some facts:

e Today’s high-grade marijuana contains an average Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) level of 12-23%
(compared to 2-4% in the 70’s and 80’s). THC is the main ingredient that causes the “high” when
consumed by users and is considered as a highly hallucinogenic compound.

e  Pot edibles can be exponentially more potent than a joint because of the high THC concentration.

e A baked-goody can contain 100mg of THC or 10 servings. Marijuana edible products should not be
consumed at once because they are of multiple servings in one item.

e  Edibles have a delayed absorption rate, making it more dangerous as a person consumes more
without feeling an abrupt side effect of the drug. It can take 2-4 hours to begin feeling the effects of
ingesting too much marijuana.

e  Symptoms include: temporary feelings of paranoia, fear and anxiety, shortness of breath, fast heart
rate, uncontrollable shaking, feeling cold, vomiting and/or nausea. Severe cases may include
disorientation or hallucination, and in some cases, of dangerous complications and side effects.

Reported Incidents

Children and adults alike have reported ill-effects of consuming edible marijuana. Some of the reported

incidents:

® A 3-yr. old girl ingested some “canna-butter” (marijuana infused butter) and was reported lying on
the couch, seemed tired and not acting normal. Parents were charged with child abuse.

e A college student eats more than the recommended dose of a marijuana-laced cookie and
afterwards jumps out from a hotel lobby and died.

e  Husband with no history of violence was accused of shooting his wife in the head, possibly after
eating pot-infused candy.

e A casual marijuana smoker tried the edible product trying to curb his anxiety and insomnia. Eighty
minutes into his experiment, he got intensely sick and lost control of his body. By 90 minutes, he
was hyperventilating, freaking out and heading to the emergency room seeking medical attention.

Regulations and Health Concerns

The United States Food and Drug Administration (the regulatory agency for food products) does not have
a mechanism in place for inspection and regulation of the facilities where marijuana edibles are made.
As a Schedule 1 Classified Drug, marijuana and its edible form are not subject to federal regulations and
safety testing either. California law does not require manufacturers of marijuana edibles to test THC
contents in them. Most are manufactured and packaged in the form of sweets, cookies, cakes, candies,
and the likes, resembling grocery products that are indistinguishable to children and adults.

SBCSD recommends to avoid the use of marijuana edibles produced by unlicensed and unregulated
manufacturers. In various investigations, the Sheriff’'s Narcotics have discovered doctors and physicians
providing medical prescriptions of medical marijuana with limited patient examination, and an absence
of recommended dosage for its use; making it susceptible for the drug misuse and abuse.

MISSON STATEMENT - The SBCCD Police Department, in concert with the Board of Trustees, is committed to providing a safe and secure learning and working environment for all students
and employees. This will be accomplished through a cooperative and coordinated effort involving all departments and the SBCCD employees, law enforcement agencies and community.




CHC

1/30/15 Assist Another Department Sand Canyon 1/30/15 8:3lam SBCSD Handled
1/31/15 Vehicle Check Water Tower 1/31/15  9:20pm Subject Advised
2/1/15 No Incidents to Report 2/1/15

15C-011 2/2/15 Petty Theft Learning Resource Center 2/2/15 11:05am Report Taken
2/2/15 Hit & Run Parking Lot I 2/2/15 3:09pm RP Refused Report
2/3/15 No Incidents to Report 2/3/15

2/4/15 No Incidents to Report 2/4/15



EDCT

1/30/15 No Incidents to Report 1/30/15
1/31/15 No Incidents to Report 1/31/15
2/1/15 No Incidents to Report 2/1/15
2/2/15 No Incidents to Report 2/2/15
2/3/15 No Incidents to Report 2/3/15

2/4/15 No Incidents to Report 2/4/15



SBVC

15-037

15-038

15-039

15-040

15-041

15-042

15-043

15-044

15-045

15-047

15-048

15-049

15-050

15-051

1/30/15
1/31/15
1/31/15
1/31/15
2/1/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/3/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/3/15
2/3/15
2/3/15
2/3/15
2/4/15
2/4/15
2/4/15
2/4/15
2/4/15

2/4/15

Traffic Stop / Expired Driver's License

Suspicious Circumstance
Suspicious Circumstance
Vehicle Theft

Traffic Collision

Suspicious Person
Suspicious Person
Suspicious Person

Public Intoxication
Panhandling

Suspicious Person
Vandalism

Assist Another Department
Traffic Stop / Failure To Stop
Vehicle Check

Traffic Stop / No Plates

Hit & Run

Welfare Check

Vandalism

Suspicious Person
Restraining Order
Vandalism

Traffic Stop / No Registration
Vandalism

Skateboarder on Campus

Grant Ave.

ADSS
Construction Site
Parking Lot #5
Mt. Vernon/Esperanza
Parking Lot #8
District Office

K Street

ADSS Bldg.
Parking Lot #10
Mt. Vernon Ave.
Business Bldg.
Mt. Vernon Ave.
Mt. Vernon Ave.
Swap Lot

Off Campus
Parking Lot #3
Off Campus

Tech Bldg.
Health Life Science
Police Station
Esperanza St.
Parking Lot #2
Business Bldg.

Student Health Services

1/30/15
1/31/15
1/31/15
1/31/15
2/1/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/2/15
2/3/15
2/3/15
2/3/15
2/3/15
2/4/15
2/4/15
2/4/15
2/4/15
2/4/15

2/4/15

9:28pm
10:31am
2:04pm
3:31pm
6:55am
1:03pm
1:03pm
2:23pm
3:25pm
4:18pm
5:17pm
8:15pm
8:39pm
8:48pm
9:08pm
2:26am
9:11am
11:17am
5:21pm
10:03am
10:22am
10:28am
12:12pm
3:38pm

4:56pm

Citation Issued
Unfounded
Unfounded
Report Taken
Vehicle Towed
Unable To Locate
Unable To Locate
Unable To Locate
Subject Arrested
Citation Issued
Subject Advised
Report Taken
Unfounded
Subject Advised
No Crime Committed
Subject Advised
Report Taken
Report Taken
Report Taken
Citation Issued
Report Taken
Report Taken
Citation Issued
Report Taken

Subject Advised



