"Just FACTS" The SBCCD Police News



February 5, 2015

Volume 1, Issue 18

Campus News

Thank you for participating with our Coffee With A Cop!

SBVC Campus Resources

Campus Police

 Located in Campus Center RM 100
 Non-Emergency Phone Number (909) 384-4491

Student Health Services

- NW Comer of parking Lot #8 behind Footlabll Field
- Appointments & Questions (909) 384-4495

Click the link below for more Campus Resources www.valleycollege.edu

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY DIAL 911

CHC Campus Resources

Campus Police

Located in LADM RM 153 Non-Emergency Phone Number (909) 389-3275

Health & Wellness Center

- SSB RM 101
- Appointments & Questions (909) 389-3272

Click the link below for more Campus Resources www.valleycollege.edu

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY DIAL 911

SBCCD Police Dispatch is available Monday-Friday from 7:00 am-10:00 pm. After 10:00 pm and on weekends, our phones are transferred to the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department who dispatch SBCCD Officers to calls.

For daily incidents reports and other crime information, go to the Police Web site: http://sbccd.org/police

THE DANGERS OF CONSUMING MARIJUANA EDIBLES

The San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department issued an advisory on recent incidents of individuals consuming food items believed to contain marijuana. Anyone with information regarding this matter is urged to contact the SBCSD's Narcotics Division at (909) 890-4840. Callers wishing to remain anonymous may use the We-Tip Hotline at 1-800-78-CRIME (27463) or online at www.wetip.com.

Marijuana Edibles

Many people underestimate the potency of edibles made with marijuana. Here are some facts:

- Today's high-grade marijuana contains an average Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) level of 12-23% (compared to 2-4% in the 70's and 80's). THC is the main ingredient that causes the "high" when consumed by users and is considered as a highly hallucinogenic compound.
- Pot edibles can be exponentially more potent than a joint because of the high THC concentration.
- A baked-goody can contain 100mg of THC or 10 servings. Marijuana edible products should not be consumed at once because they are of multiple servings in one item.
- Edibles have a delayed absorption rate, making it more dangerous as a person consumes more without feeling an abrupt side effect of the drug. It can take 2-4 hours to begin feeling the effects of ingesting too much marijuana.
- Symptoms include: temporary feelings of paranoia, fear and anxiety, shortness of breath, fast heart rate, uncontrollable shaking, feeling cold, vomiting and/or nausea. Severe cases may include disorientation or hallucination, and in some cases, of dangerous complications and side effects.

Reported Incidents

Children and adults alike have reported ill-effects of consuming edible marijuana. Some of the reported incidents:

- A 3-yr. old girl ingested some "canna-butter" (marijuana infused butter) and was reported lying on the couch, seemed tired and not acting normal. Parents were charged with child abuse.
- A college student eats more than the recommended dose of a marijuana-laced cookie and afterwards jumps out from a hotel lobby and died.
- Husband with no history of violence was accused of shooting his wife in the head, possibly after eating pot-infused candy.
- A casual marijuana smoker tried the edible product trying to curb his anxiety and insomnia. Eighty
 minutes into his experiment, he got intensely sick and lost control of his body. By 90 minutes, he
 was hyperventilating, freaking out and heading to the emergency room seeking medical attention.

Regulations and Health Concerns

The United States Food and Drug Administration (the regulatory agency for food products) does not have a mechanism in place for inspection and regulation of the facilities where marijuana edibles are made. As a Schedule 1 Classified Drug, marijuana and its edible form are not subject to federal regulations and safety testing either. California law does not require manufacturers of marijuana edibles to test THC contents in them. Most are manufactured and packaged in the form of sweets, cookies, cakes, candies, and the likes, resembling grocery products that are indistinguishable to children and adults.

SBCSD recommends to avoid the use of marijuana edibles produced by unlicensed and unregulated manufacturers. In various investigations, the Sheriff's Narcotics have discovered doctors and physicians providing medical prescriptions of medical marijuana with limited patient examination, and an absence of recommended dosage for its use; making it susceptible for the drug misuse and abuse.

CHC

Case #	Reported	Criminal Offense/ Calls for Service	Location	Date(s)	Time(s)	Disposition
	1/30/15	Assist Another Department	Sand Canyon	1/30/15	8:31am	SBCSD Handled
	1/31/15	Vehicle Check	Water Tower	1/31/15	9:20pm	Subject Advised
	2/1/15	No Incidents to Report		2/1/15		
15C-011	2/2/15	Petty Theft	Learning Resource Center	2/2/15	11:05am	Report Taken
	2/2/15	Hit & Run	Parking Lot I	2/2/15	3:09pm	RP Refused Report
	2/3/15	No Incidents to Report		2/3/15		
	2/4/15	No Incidents to Report		2/4/15		

EDCT

Case #	Reported	Criminal Offense/ Calls for Service	Location	Date(s)	Time(s)	Disposition
	1/30/15	No Incidents to Report		1/30/15		
	1/31/15	No Incidents to Report		1/31/15		
	2/1/15	No Incidents to Report		2/1/15		
	2/2/15	No Incidents to Report		2/2/15		
	2/3/15	No Incidents to Report		2/3/15		
	2/4/15	No Incidents to Report		2/4/15		

SBVC

Case #	Reported	Criminal Offense/ Calls for Service	Location	Date(s)	Time(s)	Disposition
15-037	1/30/15	Traffic Stop / Expired Driver's License	Grant Ave.	1/30/15	9:28pm	Citation Issued
	1/31/15	Suspicious Circumstance	ADSS	1/31/15	10:31am	Unfounded
	1/31/15	Suspicious Circumstance	Construction Site	1/31/15	2:04pm	Unfounded
15-038	1/31/15	Vehicle Theft	Parking Lot #5	1/31/15	3:31pm	Report Taken
15-039	2/1/15	Traffic Collision	Mt. Vernon/Esperanza	2/1/15	6:55am	Vehicle Towed
	2/2/15	Suspicious Person	Parking Lot #8	2/2/15	1:03pm	Unable To Locate
	2/2/15	Suspicious Person	District Office	2/2/15	1:03pm	Unable To Locate
	2/2/15	Suspicious Person	K Street	2/2/15	2:23pm	Unable To Locate
15-040	2/2/15	Public Intoxication	ADSS Bldg.	2/2/15	3:25pm	Subject Arrested
15-041	2/2/15	Panhandling	Parking Lot #10	2/2/15	4:18pm	Citation Issued
	2/2/15	Suspicious Person	Mt. Vernon Ave.	2/2/15	5:17pm	Subject Advised
15-042	2/3/15	Vandalism	Business Bldg.	2/2/15	8:15pm	Report Taken
	2/2/15	Assist Another Department	Mt. Vernon Ave.	2/2/15	8:39pm	Unfounded
	2/2/15	Traffic Stop / Failure To Stop	Mt. Vernon Ave.	2/2/15	8:48pm	Subject Advised
	2/2/15	Vehicle Check	Swap Lot	2/2/15	9:08pm	No Crime Committed
	2/3/15	Traffic Stop / No Plates	Off Campus	2/3/15	2:26am	Subject Advised
15-043	2/3/15	Hit & Run	Parking Lot #3	2/3/15	9:11am	Report Taken
15-044	2/3/15	Welfare Check	Off Campus	2/3/15	11:17am	Report Taken
15-045	2/3/15	Vandalism	Tech Bldg.	2/3/15	5:21pm	Report Taken
15-047	2/4/15	Suspicious Person	Health Life Science	2/4/15	10:03am	Citation Issued
15-048	2/4/15	Restraining Order	Police Station	2/4/15	10:22am	Report Taken
15-049	2/4/15	Vandalism	Esperanza St.	2/4/15	10:28am	Report Taken
15-050	2/4/15	Traffic Stop / No Registration	Parking Lot #2	2/4/15	12:12pm	Citation Issued
15-051	2/4/15	Vandalism	Business Bldg.	2/4/15	3:38pm	Report Taken
	2/4/15	Skateboarder on Campus	Student Health Services	2/4/15	4:56pm	Subject Advised